
Amoco Production Company 
50C Jefferson Building 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston. Texas 77001 

September 18, 1974 

File: RCJ-2514-WF 

Re: Plan of Development and 
Delaware Participating Area 
Old Indian Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mr. James E. Kapteina 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Dear Sir: 

Attached for your approval are copies of our letters of July 17 and 18, 
1974, recommending a participating area and 1974 plan of development to 
the USGS for the Amoco operated Old Indian Draw Unit in Indian Draw 
Delaware Field, Eddy County, New Mexico. Copies of the USGS replies are 
also attached. Please advise your concurrence or comments on these 
matters. 

Yours very truly, 

JVM/jw 
3/4271 

cc: Mr. J. A. Atkinson 



KosweLi, Nev Mexico 88201 

August 5, 1974 

Amoco Production Company-
Attention: Mr. Carl J. Christensen 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Gentlemen: 

One approved copy of your 1974 plan of developnent for the 01c Indian 
Draw unit area, Eddy County, New Mexico, proposing the d r i l l i n g of one 
Delaware development well, is enclosed. Such plan was approved on this 
date subject to like approval by the appropriate o f f i c i a l s of the State 
of New Mexico. 

Subsequent plans of development require three copies for proper handling 
by this o f f i c e . 

Sincerely yours, 

Acting Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 

PRODUCING DEPT. 

AUG 974 



' v*"**4' wJ» ''»~t> ' 

Carl si Cf.".Hansen 
Ass is tan t D.v •.• T -
PrcxJ ' -c i iGn f - ^ n ^ e r 

July 17, 1974 

Amoco Procuct ion v^orv 
L i . . . l :71er ' . - j r . B U l i O - ' -

h c j s t o i . itxdS 7 7 0 0 

File: RCJ-2214-LF 

Re: Plan of Development 
Old Indian Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mr. N. 0. Frederick 
United States Department of 
the Interior c'. • ' / 

P.O. Drawer 1857 »^~^L. ...........' 
Roswell, NM 88201 

Dear Sir: 

This letter is to provide you with additional data on the Plan of Develop­
ment for the subject unit which we discussed in our letter of June 5, 
1974, File: JRB-1798-LF. 

Among other things this letter concluded that the initial well in tne 
Old Indian Draw Unit was a "commercial" well in the Delaware. It was 
completed December 15, 1973 pumping 108 barrels oil and 5 barrels water 
per day from perforations 3260-90' in the Delaware Sand. This well was 
drilled to a total depth of 12,450' and penetrated all of the potentially 
productive Pennsylvanian sands. Some 8 dri l l stem tests were taken with 
only small shows being obtained. Well log analysis confirmed that only 
the Delaware Sand was worthy of further testing and the well was completed 
in this zone. 

Attached is a map of Old Indian Draw Unit showing the initial well which 
is located in the NW/4 of the SE/4, Section 18, T-22-S, R-28-E, Eday 
County, New Mexico. No Delaware structure lines are shown as the area 
is monoclinal in nature dipping slowly to the east. Structure is not 
believed to have any significant role in the production. Delaware 
fields in this area are not usually large and we believe i t can oest be 
evaluated oy Grilling 40 acre extension wells. The Esperanza Field 
some 3.7 miles northwest has one excellent Delaware well surrounoec by 3 
cry 40-acre offsets. 



Mr. N. 0. Frederick 
Page 2 
July 17, 1974 

We therefore propose that one Delaware well be drilled during the remainder 
of 1974. This test would be located in the SW/4 of SE/4, Section 18, T-
22-S, R-28-E. Current rig and pipe shortages are causing us to limit 
our drilling from what we would ordinarily propose. 

Your approval of the above is respectfully requested. 

OVM/jw 
3/360-236 

APPROVED 
AUG 0 5 1Q™ 

Subject tc li!:o app 
appropriate State o 

pi-oval bii the-
o f f i c i a l s . 



Unitea States Department of the Interior 
GEOLOGICAL -SURVEY 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 38201 

Amoco Production Company 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Gentlemen: 

Your application of July 18, 1974, requesting approval of the i n i t i a l 
Delaware participating area for the Old Indian Draw unit agreement, 
Eddy County, New Mexico, was approved on July 24, 1974, by the Acting 
Area O i l and Gas Supervisor, U. S. Geological Survey, effective as of 
December 15, 1973. 

The i n i t i a l Delaware pa r t i c i p a t i n g area, consisting of 40 acres described 
as the mkSEk sec. 18, T. 22 S., R. 28 E., is based on the completion of 
unit well No. 1. The w e l l , located i n the NŴ SÊ  sec. 18, T. 22 S., 
R. 28 E., was completed on December 15, 1973, for 108 barrels of o i l 
per day from the Delaware i n t e r v a l from 3,260 feet to 3,290 feet. I t has 
produced 19,867 barrels of o i l to July 1, 1974, for a dai l y average of 
approximately 108 barrels of o i l per day. 

Copies of the approved application are being distributed to the appropriate 
Federal o f f i c e s , and one approved copy is being returned herewith. You 
are requested to furnish the State of New Mexico and a l l other interested 
parties with appropriate evidence of this approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

CARL C. TRAYWICK (^/ 
Acting Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 



Carl j . Chnsfensen 
Assistant Division 
Production M«n»fl«r 

Amoco Production Company 
500 Jefferson Building 
P.O. 8ox 3092 
Houston. Texes 77001 

JulyS7, 1974 

File: RCJ-2213-LF 

Re: Delaware Participating Area 
Old Indian Draw Unit 
Eddy County, NM 

Mr. N. 0. Frederick 
United States Department of the Interior -W. s. ro;.r 
P. 0. Drawer 1857 ftos. a., 
Roswell, NM 88201 

Dear Sir: 

This letter is to provide you with additional data on the recommended 
Delaware Participating Area of the subject unit which we discussed in 
our letter of June 5, 1974, File: JRB-1798-LF. 

The initial well on this Unit was completed as a "commercial" Delaware 
oil producer from perforations 3260'-3290' on December 15, 1973. The 
well has produced to July 1, 1974, a total of 19,867 barrels oil and 
2813 barrels water. Gas production has averaged Only 150 cubic feet per 
barrel of oil and i t is all used on the lease. Attached is a map showing 
the unit, initial well location, and proposed participating area. 

Most Delaware production in Southeast New Mexico is from relatively 
small fields. For example, the Esperanza Delaware Field some 3.7 miles 
northwest has one good 40 acre Delaware oil producer which has been 
offset by 3 dry holes. The structure of the area does not seem to bear 
directly on production or the lack of same. The Delaware in this area 
is monoclinal and dips slightly to the east. We presently believe any 
40 acre proration unit, cannot be assumed as reasonably productive until 
a well has been successfully completed thereon. 



"lie: RCJ-2213-LF 
Page 2 
July 18, 1974 

We therefore propose that the Initial Delaware Participating Area comprise 
40 acres being the NW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 18, T22S, R28E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. All production from the initial well should be 
allocated to this tract. Our records show this tract as having 12.5% 
USA royalty ownership with the lessee of record being Amoco Production 
Company. The tract is burdened with an overriding royalty to Robert N. 
Enfield and wife Mona L. Enfield in the amount of $750 per acre production 
payment out of 2%, and an overriding royalty to Anita L. Berger and 
husband, Henry Berger in the amount of $750 per acre production payment 
out of 3%. 

Your favorable consideration of the above is respectfully requested. 

Very truly yours, 

W d g h 
4/096 

Attachment a s w JUL 24 1374 
Effective DEC 15 1973 



Amoco Production Company 
5DO Jefferson Building 
PO Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

June 4, 1976 

File: RCJ-1550-LF 

Re: 1976 Plan of Development 
Old Indian Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mr. Carl C. Traywlck (3) 
Acting Area Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Department of the Interior 
Geological Survey 
P.O. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, NM 38201 

Mr. James E. Kaptelna (3) 
New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 37501 

Gentlemen: 

By our letter of December 15, 1975, File: RCJ-4250-LF, we made various 
recomendatlons regarding the subject unit one of which was a recommended 
1976 Plan of Development calling for at least three Delaware tests. You 
each subsequently approved our recommendations. We believe this plan 
permits the drilling of additional wells over three but to be sure we 
wish to advise you of current operations and our plans for the rest of 
this year. 

We have already drilled three Delaware wells and completed them as 
producers. We are now observing their performance to determine If they 
are commercial wells. Meanwhile we have staked three more Delaware 
locations and are certain that at least two of them will be drilled. 
The third one Is contingent upon what we find at one of the other two 
wells. 



File: RCJ-1550-LF 
Page 2 
June 4, 1976 

We are also aware of the fact that a Delaware test nay soon be drilled 
directly offsetting the unit. If It 1s completed as a good well and 
performs satisfactorily we may wish to drill a compensating well Inside 
the unit as soon as possible late this year. 

We trust the above meets with your approval. 

Yours very truly, 

ORIGINAL S.GNEQ 
A. R. REED 

BY JLH 

JVM/js 
5/254-262 



(AMOCO Amoco Production Company 
500 Jefferson Building 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

June 4, 1976 

File: RCJ-1550-LF 

Re: 1976 Plan of Development 
Old Indian Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mr. Carl C. Traywick (3) 
Acting Area Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Department of the Interior 
Geological Survey 
P.O. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, NM 88201 

P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Gentlemen: 

By our letter of December 15, 1975, File: RCJ-4250-LF, we made various 
recommendations regarding the subject unit one of which was a recommended 
1976 Plan of Development calling for at least three Delaware tests. You 
each subsequently approved our recommendations. We believe this plan 
permits the drilling of additional wells over three but to be sure we 
wish to cdvise you of current operations and our plans for the rest of 
this year. 

We have already drilled three Delaware wells and completed them as 
producers. We are now observing their performance to determine i f they 
are commercial wells. Meanwhile we have staked three more Delaware 
locations and are certain that at least two of them will be drilled. 
The third one is contingent upon what we find at one of the other two 
wells. 

b u n S c i vet L i OM OOiiiin 165 i Oil 



File: RCJ-1550-LF 
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June 4, 1976 

We are also aware of the fact that a Delaware test may soon be drilled 
directly offsetting the unit. If i t is completed as a good well and 
performs satisfactorily we may wish to drill a compensating well inside 
the unit as soon as possible late this year. 

We trust the above meets with your approval. 

Yours very truly, 

JVM/js 
5/254-262 



AMOCO Amoco Production Company 
500 Jefferson Building 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

June 4, 1976 

F i l e : RCJ-1550-LF 

Re: 1976 Plan of Development 
Old Indian Draw Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mr. Carl C. Traywick (3) 
Acting Area Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Department of the Interior 
Geological Survey 
P.O. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, NM 88201 ^ 

P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Gentlemen: 

By our letter of December 15, 1975, File: RCJ-4250-LF, we made various 
recommendations regarding the subject unit one of which was a recommended 
1976 Plan of Development calling for at least three Delaware tests. You 
each subsequently approved our recommendations. We believe this plan 
permits the drilling of additional wells over three but to be sure we 
wish to advise you of current operations and our plans for the rest of 
this year. 

We have already drilled three Delaware wells and completed them as 
producers. We are now observing their performance to determine i f they 
are commercial wells. Meanwhile we have staked three more Delaware 
locations and are certain that at least two of them will be drilled. 
The third one is contingent upon what we find at one of the other two 
wells. 

Mr. James E. Kaoteina (3) ^ 
New i'iexico G ii Cunati vaiion CoiuivriSS'ion 



File: RCJ-1550-LF 
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June 4, 1976 

We are also aware of the fact that a Delaware test may soon be drilled 
directly offsetting the unit. If i t is completed as a good well and 
performs satisfactorily we may wish to dril l a compensating well inside 
the unit as soon as possible late this year. 

We trust the above meets with your approval. 

Yours very truly, 

JVM/js 
5/254-262 



United States Department of the Interior 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

P. 0. Vnmwji U57 
Ro&wzil, Hesa Mexico U1Q1 

July \, wn 

Amoco VnadattLon Company 
Attention: m. A. R. Reed 
P. 0. 3ox 3<?92 
Hoteton, T&XiU 77001 

Gentlemen'-

The. June. 4, 1976 bwppbeMint to youA 1976 plan o£ dzveZopment {p*. the. 
Old Indian Vnxm unit &*JML, Eddy County, Weu? Mexico, <x.dv<U&& o& youA 
plant, to dfutl (uiditioml Pe&uaaAe mJUU and pfwttct the. mit cuiea 
£>wm drainage {ftom out&idt thi wtit atiea. Siich Supplement -U k&fizby 
approved habjtct to tike approval by the. apptopHAJite. State oifacAatl.. 

One approved copy ii tnc.ioi.id. 

56icete£y yoiiu, 

(OWG, SGD.) CARL C TRAYWICK 

CARL C. TKAWICK 
Acting htiea OiZ. and Ga& SupeA\fi&oJi 

cc: 
Afit&Aia. (w/cy oi plan] , , T . . 3 ocpv >oC 

NMOCC, Santa Fe [Wi. only) -<r^ ' " 
Com. Public Lands, Santa Fe [Wt. only) 

JAGUlham:dlk 



P. 0. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 83201 

January 30, 1976 

Amoco Production Company 
Attention: Hr. A. R. Reed 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Gentlemen: 

Your letter of December 15, 1975, requesting favorable consideration 
of four recommendations for tne Old India* Draw unit agreement, Eddy 
County, New Mexico, has been approved on tills date by the Acting Area 
011 and Gas Supervisor, U. S. Geological Survey. Such approval is 
subject te like approval by the Hew Mexico 011 Conservation Commission. 

The four recommendations approved are: 

1. The second revision adding 40 acres described as the NW% nf% 
sec. 19, T. 22S., R. 28€., N.M.P.M., which enlarges the Delaware 
participating area to 120 acres effective as of May 1, 1975. Such 
revision 1s based on the completion of anlt well Ho. 3, located 
In this same 40 acres, as a paying well pursuant to Section 9 of 
the unit agreement. 

2. The third revision adding 76.1i acres described as the SW% HEh 
and lot 9 of sec. 18, T. 22S., R. 28E., N.M.P.M., further enlarging 
the Delaware participating area to 196.18 acres effective as of 
September 1, 1975. Such revision 1s baaed on the completion of 
unit wells No. 5, located in the Sift Ws. of sec. 18, and No. 6, 
located in lot 9 of sec. 18, as paying wells pursuant fo Section 
9 of the unit agreement. 

3. A determination that unit mill No. 4, located intloe NE% S& of 
sec. 18, T. 22S., R. 28E., N.M.«0*., 1s mot capable of producing 
unitized substances in paylnq quantities from the Delaware. Such 
well, completed June 1, 1975, rapidly declined to all water with 
the recovery of 945 barrels of oil. 

4. A 1976 plan of development wherein you propose the drilling 
of three additional unit Delaware wells. 



Copies of your approved letter of reeorawmda tions are being distributed 
to the appropriate Federal offices and one approved copy 1s returned 
herewith. You are requested to furnish all Interested parties with 
appropriate evidence of this approval.. 

Sincerely yours, 

CARL C. TRAYWICK 
Acting Area Oil and Gas Supervisor 

Enclosure 

cc: 
BLM, Santa Fe (ltr only) _ 
NMOCC (letter only) This &w&r 
Artesia (w/cy recommendations) 
(3) File copies 

1) Delaware Part. Area 
2) Non-Cora. Delaware 
3) Plan of Development 



O i L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. B O X 2 0 8 8 

SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87501 

June 5, 1975 

Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Attention: Mr. D. R. Currens 

Re: First Revision, Delaware Participating 
Area, 
Old Indian Draw Unit, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has thi s date approved the F i r s t Revision to the Delaware partic­
ipating Area for the Old Indian Draw Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico, 
subject to l i k e approval by the United States Geological Survey. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Joe D. Ramey 
Secxetary-Director 

JDR/JEF/rs 

cc: United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. B O X 2 0 8 8 

S A N T A FE N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

June 5, 1975 

/Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Attention: Mr. D. R. Currens 

Re: 1975 Plan of Development, 
Old Indian Draw Unit, 
Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Conroission 
has this date approved the 1975 Plan of Developnent, dated 
January 24, 1975, for the Old Indian Draw Unit, Eddy County, New 
Mexico, subject to like approval by the United States Geological 
Survey. 

Very truly yours, 

Joe D. Ramey 
Secretary-Director 

JDR/JEK/rs 

cc: United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 


